
54 

36 CFR Ch. I (7–1–11 Edition) Pt. 7 

of bond or security deposit, as pre-
scribed by the Regional Director, when 
such a bond or security deposit is re-
quired by this part; 

(3) Operating a solid waste disposal 
site in violation of a term or a require-
ment of a National Park Service issued 
permit; or 

(4) Operating a solid waste disposal 
site in violation of 40 CFR Parts 257 or 
258, or in violation of the equivalent 
State law or regulation. 

(b) A person who violates a provision 
of paragraph (a) of this section is sub-
ject to: 

(1) The penalty provisions of 36 CFR 
1.3; and/or 

(2) Revocation of the permit by the 
Regional Director if a permit exists; 
and/or 

(3) Forfeiture of a bond or security 
deposit if a bond or security deposit is 
required under § 6.10. 

PART 7—SPECIAL REGULATIONS, 
AREAS OF THE NATIONAL PARK 
SYSTEM 

Sec. 
7.1 Colonial National Historical Park. 
7.2 Crater Lake National Park. 
7.3 Glacier National Park. 
7.4 Grand Canyon National Park. 
7.5 Mount Rainier National Park. 
7.6 Muir Woods National Monument. 
7.7 Rocky Mountain National Park. 
7.8 Sequoia and Kings Canyon National 

Parks. 
7.9 St. Croix National Scenic Rivers. 
7.10 Zion National Park. 
7.11 Saguaro National Park. 
7.12 Gulf Islands National Seashore. 
7.13 Yellowstone National Park. 
7.14 Great Smoky Mountains National 

Park. 
7.15 Shenandoah National Park. 
7.16 Yosemite National Park. 
7.17 Cuyahoga Valley National Recreation 

Area. 
7.18 Hot Springs National Park. 
7.19 Canyon de Chelly National Monument. 
7.20 Fire Island National Seashore. 
7.21 John D. Rockefeller, Jr. Memorial 

Parkway. 
7.22 Grand Teton National Park. 
7.23 Badlands National Park. 
7.24 Upper Delaware Scenic and Rec-

reational River. 
7.25 Hawaii Volcanoes National Park. 
7.26 Death Valley National Monument. 
7.27 Dry Tortugas National Park. 
7.28 Olympic National Park. 
7.29 Gateway National Recreation Area. 

7.30 Devils Tower National Monument. 
7.31 Perry’s Victory and International 

Peace Memorial. 
7.32 Pictured Rocks National Lakeshore. 
7.33 Voyageurs National Park. 
7.34 Blue Ridge Parkway. 
7.35 Buffalo National River. 
7.36 Mammoth Cave National Park. 
7.37 Jean Lafitte National Historical Park. 
7.38 Isle Royale National Park. 
7.39 Mesa Verde National Park. 
7.40 Hopewell Village National Historic 

Site. 
7.41 Big Bend National Park. 
7.42 Pipestone National Monument. 
7.43 Natchez Trace Parkway. 
7.44 Canyonlands National Park. 
7.45 Everglades National Park. 
7.46 Virgin Islands Coral Reef National 

Monument. 
7.47 Carlsbad Caverns National Park. 
7.48 Lake Mead National Recreation Area. 
7.49 Cape Lookout National Seashore. 
7.50 Chickasaw Recreation Area. 
7.51 Curecanti Recreation Area. 
7.52 Cedar Breaks National Monument. 
7.53 Black Canyon of the Gunnison National 

Monument. 
7.54 Theodore Roosevelt National Park. 
7.55 Lake Roosevelt National Recreation 

Area. 
7.56 Acadia National Park. 
7.57 Lake Meredith National Recreation 

Area. 
7.58 Cape Hatteras National Seashore. 
7.59 Grand Portage National Monument. 
7.60 Herbert Hoover National Historic Site. 
7.61 Fort Caroline National Memorial. 
7.62 Lake Chelan National Recreation Area. 
7.63 Dinosaur National Monument. 
7.64 Petersburg National Battlefield. 
7.65 Assateague Island National Seashore. 
7.66 North Cascades National Park. 
7.67 Cape Cod National Seashore. 
7.68 Russell Cave National Monument. 
7.69 Ross Lake National Recreation Area. 
7.70 Glen Canyon National Recreation Area. 
7.71 Delaware Water Gap National Recre-

ation Area. 
7.72 Arkansas Post National Memorial. 
7.73 Buck Island Reef National Monument. 
7.74 Virgin Islands National Park. 
7.75 Padre Island National Seashore. 
7.76 Wright Brothers National Memorial. 
7.77 Mount Rushmore National Memorial. 
7.78 Harpers Ferry National Historical 

Park. 
7.79 Amistad Recreation Area. 
7.80 Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lake-

shore. 
7.81 Point Reyes National Seashore. 
7.82 Apostle Islands National Lakeshore. 
7.83 Ozark National Scenic Riverways. 
7.84 Channel Islands National Park. 
7.85 Big Thicket National Preserve. 
7.86 Big Cypress National Preserve. 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:37 Sep 02, 2011 Jkt 223137 PO 00000 Frm 00064 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Q:\36\36V1.TXT ofr150 PsN: PC150



55 

National Park Service, Interior § 7.1 

7.87 Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical 
Park. 

7.88 Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore. 
7.89 New River Gorge National River. 
7.90 [Reserved] 
7.91 Whiskeytown Unit, Whiskeytown-Shas-

ta-Trinity National Recreation Area. 
7.92 Bighorn Canyon National Recreation 

Area. 
7.93 Guadalupe Mountains National Park. 
7.94–7.95 [Reserved] 
7.96 National Capital Region. 
7.97 Golden Gate National Recreation Area. 
7.100 Appalachian National Scenic Trail. 

AUTHORITY: 16 U.S.C. 1, 3, 9a, 462(k); Sec. 
7.96 also issued under DC Code 10–137 (2001) 
and DC Code 50–2201 (2001). 

ALPHABETICAL LISTING 

Name Section 

Acadia National Park, Maine ..................................... 7.56 
Amistad Recreation Area, Tex .................................. 7.79 
Apostle Islands National Lakeshore, Wis .................. 7.82 
Appalachian National Scenic Trail ............................ 7.100 
Arkansas Post National Memorial, Ark ..................... 7.72 
Assateague Island National Seashore, Md.–Va ....... 7.65 
Badlands National Park, SD ...................................... 7.23 
Big Bend National Park, Tex ..................................... 7.41 
Big Cypress National Preserve, Fla .......................... 7.86 
Big Thicket National Preserve, Tex ........................... 7.85 
Bighorn Canyon National Recreation Area, Mont.– 

Wyo ........................................................................ 7.92 
Black Canyon of the Gunnison National Monument, 

Colo ........................................................................ 7.53 
Blue Ridge Parkway, Va.-N.C ................................... 7.34 
Buck Island Reef National Monument, Virgin Islands 7.73 
Buffalo National River, Ark ........................................ 7.35 
Canyon de Chelly National Monument, Ariz ............. 7.19 
Canyonlands National Park, Utah ............................. 7.44 
Cape Cod National Seashore, Mass ......................... 7.67 
Cape Hatteras National Seashore, N.C .................... 7.58 
Cape Lookout National Seashore, NC ...................... 7.49 
Carlsbad Caverns National Park, N. Mex ................. 7.47 
Cedar Breaks National Monument, Utah .................. 7.52 
Channel Islands National Park, Calif ........................ 7.84 
Chickasaw Recreation Area, Okla ............................ 7.50 
Colonial National Historical Park, Va ........................ 7.1 
Lake Roosevelt National Recreation Area, Wash ..... 7.55 
Crater Lake National Park, Oreg ............................... 7.2 
Curecanti Recreation Area, Colo .............................. 7.51 
Cuyahoga Valley National Recreation Area, Ohio .... 7.17 
Death Valley National Monument, Calif .................... 7.26 
Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area, 

N.J.–Pa .................................................................. 7.71 
Devil’s Tower National Monument, Wyo ................... 7.30 
Dinosaur National Monument, Utah-Colo ................. 7.63 
Dry Tortugas National Park, Fla ................................ 7.27 
Everglades National Park, Fla ................................... 7.45 
Fire Island National Seashore, N.Y ........................... 7.20 
Fort Caroline National Memorial, Fla ........................ 7.61 
Gateway National Recreation Area, N.Y.–N.J .......... 7.29 
Glacier National Park, Mont ...................................... 7.3 
Glen Canyon National Recreation Area, Utah-Ariz ... 7.70 
Golden Gate National Recreation Area, Calif ........... 7.97 
Grand Canyon National Park, Ariz ............................ 7.4 
Grand Portage National Monument, Minn ................ 7.59 
Grand Teton National Park, Wyo .............................. 7.22 
Great Smoky Mountains National Park, N.C.-Tenn .. 7.14 
Guadalupe Mountains National Park, Tex ................ 7.93 
Gulf Islands National Seashore, Fla.–Miss ............... 7.12 
Harpers Ferry National Historical Park, Md.–W.V .... 7.78 

ALPHABETICAL LISTING—Continued 

Name Section 

Hawaii Volcanoes National Park, Hawaii .................. 7.25 
Herbert Hoover National Historic Site, Iowa ............. 7.60 
Hopewell Village National Historic Site, Pa .............. 7.40 
Hot Springs National Park, Ark ................................. 7.18 
Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore, Ind .................... 7.88 
Isle Royale National Park, Mich ................................ 7.38 
Jean Lafitte National Historical Park, La ................... 7.37 
Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical Park, Hawaii 7.87 
Lake Chelan National Recreation Area, Wash ......... 7.62 
Lake Mead National Recreation Area, Ariz.-Nev ...... 7.48 
Lake Meredith National Recreation Area, Tex .......... 7.57 
Mammoth Cave National Park, Ky ............................ 7.36 
Mesa Verde National Park, Colo ............................... 7.39 
Mount Rainier National Park, Wash .......................... 7.5 
Mount Rushmore National Memorial, S. Dak ........... 7.77 
Muir Woods National Monument, Calif ..................... 7.6 
Natchez Trace Parkway, Miss.-Tenn.-Ala ................. 7.43 
National Capital Region, D.C. area ........................... 7.96 
New River Gorge National River, WV ....................... 7.89 
North Cascades National Park, Wash ...................... 7.66 
Olympic National Park, Wash ................................... 7.28 
Ozark National Scenic Riverways, Mo ...................... 7.83 
Padre Island National Seashore, Tex ....................... 7.75 
Perry’s Victory and International Peace Memorial, 

Ohio ........................................................................ 7.31 
Petersburg National Battlefield, VA ........................... 7.64 
Pipestone National Monument, Minn ........................ 7.42 
Pictured Rocks National Lakeshore, Mich ................ 7.32 
Point Reyes National Seashore, Calif ....................... 7.81 
Rockefeller, Jr., John D., Memorial Parkway, Wyo .. 7.21 
Rocky Mountain National Park, Colo ........................ 7.7 
Ross Lake National Recreation Area, Wash ............ 7.69 
Russell Cave National Monument, Ala ..................... 7.68 
Saguaro National Park, AZ ....................................... 7.11 
Sequoia-Kings Canyon National Parks, Calif ............ 7.8 
Shenandoah National Park, Va ................................. 7.15 
Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore, Mich ...... 7.80 
St. Croix National Scenic Rivers, Wis ....................... 7.9 
Theodore Roosevelt National Park, N. Dak .............. 7.54 
Upper Delaware Scenic and Recreational River, 

Pa.–N.Y .................................................................. 7.24 
Virgin Islands Coral Reef National Monument .......... 7.46 
Virgin Islands National Park, Virgin Islands .............. 7.74 
Voyageurs National Park, Minn ................................. 7.33 
Whiskeytown Unit, Whiskeytown-Shasta-Trinity Na-

tional Recreation Area, Calif .................................. 7.91 
Wright Brothers National Memorial, N.C ................... 7.76 
Yellowstone National Park, Wyo.-Mont.-Idaho .......... 7.13 
Yosemite National Park, Calif ................................... 7.16 
Zion National Park, Utah ........................................... 7.10 

[32 FR 6932, May 5, 1967; 32 FR 7333, May 17, 
1967, as amended at 32 FR 21037, Dec. 30, 1967] 

EDITORIAL NOTE: The Alphabetical Listing 
is updated annually by the Office of the Fed-
eral Register. 

§ 7.1 Colonial National Historical Park. 
(a) Boating. Except in emergencies, 

no privately owned vessel shall be 
launched from land within Colonial Na-
tional Historical Park and no privately 
owned vessel shall be beached or landed 
on land within said Park. 

(b) Commercial passenger—carrying 
motor vehicles. Permits shall be re-
quired for the operation of commercial 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:37 Sep 02, 2011 Jkt 223137 PO 00000 Frm 00065 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Q:\36\36V1.TXT ofr150 PsN: PC150


		Superintendent of Documents
	2011-09-14T13:36:21-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




